






















































































































































































- whether in terms of pure revenue or in the achievement 
of policy objectives. The Tribunal recognizes that certain 
of the Claimants (i.e., Rovime and Quasar) purchased 
their shares prior to 15 April 2004, the day of the "threat" 
of expropriation, while the remaining Claimants (i.e., 
Orgor and GBI) purchased their shares after this date. But 
this does not mean that "[n]either Rovime/Quasar' s failure 
to divest, nor Orgor/GBI's making of their purchases in 
the face of alleged expropriation, is compensable." (SoD 
1 473.) The Tribunal finds instead that the Claimants 
"cannot be denied compensation for failing to predict 
Russia's expropriation of the company." 462.) 

215. In light of this discussion, it remains to attach a 
number to the claim. It is trite law that an international 
tribunal which has found liability and loss is not impeded 
from granting compensation only because the latter cannot 
be computed with certitude. One must simply admit that 
one does not know exactly what the Claimants' 
shareholding would have been worth had it not been 
destroyed by the compensable measures in this case, and 
then do one's best to make a fair assessment that does not 
penalise either side. (It is recalled that the claim is for 
simple uncompensated expropriation, not unlawful 
expropriation.) With the tools available to it, the Tribunal 
effects a downward adjustment of the claim which is 
intended to take into account the various challenges raised 
against the claims. It does so - all the while admitting 
that Professor Ruback's model may well have been 
validated by events but for the Respondent's actions- by 
replacing his $14 starting point (Yukos' share price on 14 
April 2004) with $10.80 (Yukos' share price on 19 
December 2003 when the Claimants made their first 
purchase), leading to a predicted Yukos share price of 
$27.76 as at 23 November 2007. This downward 
adjustment of approximately 23% does not claim to 
satisfy the rigours of corporate financial accounting; it 
does not, for instance, reassess Professor Ruback 's 
"competitors' index" on the basis of the longer time frame 
thus established. But under the present circumstances, 
where the Respondent did not offer an alternative forecast 
and the Claimants recognized the Tribunal's authority to 

89 



adjust Professor Ruback's model, it is the Tribunal's view 
that this downward adjustment more properly represents 
the actual value of the Claimants' shares but for the 
Respondent's expropriatory measures. 

216. The Tribunal, as alluded to above, rejects the 
Respondent's argument that Professor Ruback's valuation 
of Yukos is "speculative" because "[a]fter Claimants 
purchased their ADRs . . . the Yukos share price never 
went close to US$35.97." (SoD <j[ 492.) While it is true 
that the Yukos share price never increased to $35.97 (or 
$27.76, accounting for the Tribunal's downward 
adjustment), the reason is straightforward: the 
Respondent never gave Yukos the opportunity. The 
Tribunal refuses to ignore Professor Ruback's economic 
analysis simply because the Respondent's drawn out 
actions in expropriating Yukos suppressed the stock price, 
particularly when the Respondent failed to present an 
ahernative valuation approach. Instead the Tribunal relies 
on Professor Ruback's model, while imposing a 
downward adjustment anchored on a fixed date (and 
corresponding Yukos stock price) in the record: 19 
December 2003, when the Claimants made their fi rst 
purchase of Yukos stock, at a price of $10.80. 

217. To be clear, the Tribunal has not made a finding 
that 19 December 2003 is the date of the "last reliable 
stock price." Nor is 19 December 2003 the date that all of 
the Claimants purchased all of their Yukos shares. It is 
rather the date when the Yukos stock price was $10.80, 
which was approximately 23% lower than the $14.00 
stock price on 14 April 2004. (Arguably the Tribunal 
could have selected 23 or 29 December 2003 when the 
Yukos stock price was also $10.80.) While this 
downward adjustment might lack precision, it is the 
Tribunal's view that under the present circumstances its 
approach adequately compensates the Claimants for the 
expropriation of their investments and avoids awarding a 
windfall. 

· 90 



218. Based on their respective holdings (the equivalents 
of their ADRs in ordinary shares); the Claimants' 
individual recovery is therefore as follows, at 

Qasar de VaJores SICAV S.A. 
(1 1,000 shares) 

Orgor de Val ores SICA V S.A. 
(34,000 shares) 

GBI 9000. SICA V S.A. 
(18,000 shares) 

ALOS 34 S.L. 
(1 0.000 shares) 

$305,360 

$943,840 

$499,680 

$277,600 

219. The Respondent's final objection to the claim is 
that the quantum of recovery in this case must in any 
event be reduced by reference to the evidence of the 
Claimants ' behaviour as investors, which was said to be 
focused upon speculation in distressed stock, with the 
investors manifestly willing to dispose of or reacquire 
their shares at a moment's notice (so-called "flipping"). 
Although there is evidence of some of the Claimants 
having gone in and out of a position in Yukos prior to 
purchasing the final contingent of shares which were 
rendered worthless by the extinction of Yukos, there is 
nothing about such investments - once made - that 
requires a different approach to the quantification of 
damages. In other words, once an investment qualifies for 
protection under the treaty (an issue upon which all 
Parties have previously made their submissions, and 
which was addressed in the Tribunal's Award on 
Preliminary Objections), there is no basis then to import 
some alternative method of quantification of damages, by 
reference to the assumed future intentions of the owners 
of the property rights in question. Shareholdings in 
corporate entities represent stakes in their assets and 
goodwill , valued by reference to the anticipation of 
income streams going into the indefinite future. The 
possibility that individual shareholders, for an infinite 
variety of reasons, may choose to trade their holdings 



does not change the value of such rights for the time 
being, or the approach as a matter of law to the 
quantification of loss. Indeed , if anything, the liquidity of 
the assets in question, in and of itself, is likely to be a 
significant element in their value. 

- 92. 



8. COSTS 

220. The Claimants seek an award of costs in the 
overall amount of US$14,572,671.57. The Respondent 
asks for US$9,412,260.73. (The unusual proportionality 
between these claims and the claim on the merits - of 
some $2.6 million - is to be understood by reference to 
the circumstances described in Paragraphs 31-34 above). 

221. The Claimants have, broadly, prevailed. One 
might look at isolated incidents in the arbitration in 
connection with which the Claimants were either 
unsuccessful or created unnecessary complications, and 
effect reductions on account thereof. Still, the overall 
result is a finding of liability and an order for 
compensation. Articles 43 and 44 of the SCC Rules, as 
well as Section 42 of the Swedish Arbitration Act 1999, 
provide support for the proposition that the prevailing 
party is entitled to recover costs incurred by it. The 
Claimants' petition for costs may thus be considered as 
advanced in the ordinary way. 

222. But this is no ordinary case, since it is admittedly 
entirely financed by a third party, Menatep. 

223. The usual arguments about the recoverability of 
costs where a party's participation in a case has been 
financed by a third party are inapposite here, because such 
third-party financing is typically part of a legally 
enforceable bargain under which the prevailing party in 
the arbitration has given up something in return for that 
support. Here, it is conceded that there is no legal duty on 
the part of the Claimants to hand over any recovery on 
account of costs to Menatep. The argument that the latter 
could successfully sue the Claimants in Spain under the 
theory of unjust enrichment does not lie comfortably in 
the mouth of the Claimants' own counsel, who in fact also 
acts for Menatep and indeed made it quite clear that while 

-93. 



the latter would be pleased to receive some recompense 
from the Claimants, this would depend on the tatters' 
sense of moral obligation rather than a legal entitlement. 
Indeed the unjust enrichment argument is hopelessly 
circular; the duty to pay compensation cannot arise 
because the Claimants would incur an obligation if 
compensation were ordered. 

224. The Respondent's posttlon is this: "[The 
Claimants] have incurred no costs in this case. Stipulation 
from counsel: they don't have to pay a penny of any 
recovezy to counsel or to Menatep. It is a total free ride." 
(T:Day 9:13: 1-4.) This straightforward proposition must 
be right. On the one hand, the Claimants have neither 
expended money nor incurred obligations on account of 
the costs of pursuing their claims. On the other, Menatep, 
the Claimants' Good Samaritan (as it were), has no 
standing before this Tribunal or indeed more generally 
under the BIT. 

225. The SCC has determined the costs of the 
arbitration as follows: Mr Paulsson, fee of EUR 400,000 
and reimbursable expenses ofEUR 17,483; Judge Brower, 
EUR 240,000 and EUR 13,216, respectively; Mr Landau, 
EUR 240,000 and EUR 6,830, respectively; SCC 
administrative fee, EUR 60,000. A party may bring an 
action against the determination of the fees of the 
arbitrators within three months from the date upon which 
it receives the award. Such action shall be brought before 
the District Court of Stockholm. The arbitrators have been 
informed that in view of the failure of the Respondent to 
provide the full half of the advance payments required to 
meet these costs, the advances made on behalf of the 
Claimants represent some 86% of the total, and that after 
payment of these costs there remains a credit of EUR 
134,043. Seeking to maintain consistency, as far as 
possible, with the conclusion reached in Paragraph 224 
with regard to the claim for direct costs, the arbitrators 
have decided, not without some reluctance given the 
Respondent's failure to meet what is in principle a joint 
duty to provide equal advances, not to order payment by 
the Respondent of the shortfall of its contribution. But 

• 94 . 



given that the Respondent has consented to these 
proceedings under the terms of the BIT, and given the 
outcome of the case, the arbitrators consider, in the 
exercise of their discretion, that the partial advance made 
by the Respondent shall be applied as a contribution to the 
costs of the arbitration as detailed above (since this 
amount will not be recovered by the Claimants, and since 
the arbitrators would consider it wholly improper to 
allocate the entirety of these costs to them as the 
prevailing parties), with the effect that the parties' liability 
for costs is allocated in the amounts of EUR 837 655 to 
the Claimants and EUR 139,874 to the Respondent, and 
that the credit balance shall remitted to the Claimants. 

9. INTEREST 

226. The Claimants seek pre-award interest on the sums 
awarded to them from 23 November 2007 until the date of 
this Award. The BIT is silent on the subject of interest. 
Nor do any of the provisions of Russian law relied upon 
by either side address this matter. In these circumstances, 
the Tribunal considers that the Claimants' position should 
prevail on the footing that the proper measure of 
compensation under general principles of international 
law should put them into the position they would have 
been in if there had been compliance with the BIT, that is 
to say compensation would have been paid to the 
Claimants upon the expropriation of Yukos and they 
would have been in a position to earn interest thereon. 
The Tribunal accepts that as a matter of realism this 
includes the compounding of interest; see John Gotanda, 
"A study on lnterestn, VI Dossiers of the ICC Institute of 
World Business Law 19-28 (2008) and authorities cited 
therein. The Respondent has not questioned the 
Claimants' assertion that as of 23 November 2007, 
Russian sovereign medium-term dealt in US Dollars had a 
yield of 6.434%. The date (which corresponds to the 
expurgation ofYukos from the Russian United Register of 
Companies) and the rate are therefore adopted by the 
Tribunal. 



10. ORDER 

227. For the reasons given above, the Tribunal hereby 
orders the Respondent to make the following immediate 
payments: 

US$305,360 to Quasor de Valores SICAV S.A. 

US$943 ,840 to Orgor de Valores SICAV S.A. 

US$$499,680 to GBI 9000 SICAV S.A. 

US$277,600 to ALOS 34 S.L. 

228. Interest shall run on these four amounts at a rate of 
6.434% , compounded annually, from 23 November 2007 
until the date of effective payment. 

Done on the 201
h day of July 2012. 

~IJ . ~~ ()U__ 
Charles N Brower Toby T Landau 

~_p.r:;d-
VJ~Paulsson 

-96-


